CHAPTER 355—S. F. No. 2150

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the road and bridge fund in the county of Goodhue.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Goodhue county; road and bridge tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, the board of county commissioners of the county of Goodhue may levy a tax not to exceed 35 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Goodhue, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1969.

--- CHAPTER 356-H. F. No. 714

[Coded]

An act relating to welfare; authorizing the creation of citizen advisory committees by county welfare boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 393.07, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 393.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 8. County welfare board; citizens advisory committee. In accordance with procedures established by the commissioner of public welfare, county welfare boards may appoint citizen advisory committees to consult with the board on any of the programs or services administered by the board. Within the limits of the appropriation provided, the board may authorize the reimbursement

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout,